

No. 20-16858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MUDPIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:20-cv-03213

Hon. Jon S. Tigar

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Victoria S. Nugent
Geoffrey Graber
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Fifth
Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

Eric H. Gibbs
Andre M. Mura
Amanda M. Karl
Gibbs Law Group LLP
505 14th Street, Suite 1110
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 350-9700

Attorneys for Appellant Mudpie, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Under California law, the policyholder’s reasonable interpretation of the insurance contract is the controlling interpretation.	13
II. Mudpie’s “all risk” business interruption coverage insures against Mudpie’s inability to use its property to generate income as a direct result of government shutdown orders.....	16
III. The district court’s contrary interpretation is not the only reasonable interpretation of coverage – and indeed, is not reasonable at all.....	26

A. The policy does not cover only permanent losses.....	26
B. The policy does not require an intervening physical force.....	29
C. The district court misread other aspects of the policy to support its erroneous conclusion.	32
1. The policy’s “period of restoration” language does not defeat Mudpie’s reasonable expectation of coverage.	32
2. The Loss of Use exclusion does not defeat coverage.....	35
3. Inapplicable civil authority coverage does not underscore the district court’s interpretation.	36
IV. Certification to the California Supreme Court will expedite this and other cases by clarifying an uncertain area of law.....	38
A. A decision by the California Supreme Court will determine the outcome of this matter.	39
B. There is no controlling precedent on this question.....	40
C. Discretionary factors favor certification.....	42
1. The certified question presents important public policy ramifications.	43
2. The issue at hand is new, substantial, and of broad application. ..	44
3. Certifying this question will reduce state court caseloads	45
4. Comity and federalism favor certification.	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
ADDENDUM.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Attebury Grain LLC v. Cortez</i> , 794 F. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 1183 (1998)	16
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 854 (1993)	14
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Buxbaum v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 434 (Ct. App. 2002)	34
<i>Cal. Ins. Guar. Assoc. v. Azar</i> , 940 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Care First Surgical Ctr. V. ILWU-PMA Welfare Plan</i> , No. CV 14-01480, 2014 WL 6603761 n.45 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014)	35
<i>Copelan v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F. App'x 724 (9th Cir. June 6, 2018)	37
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 465 (2004)	passim

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 25, 31, 36, 37

Fresno Rock Taco, LLC v. Nat’l Sur. Ins. Corp.,
 No. 1:11-CV-845-SKO, 2015 WL 135720 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2015) 33, 34

G&S Metal Consultants, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 200 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ind. 2016)34

Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.,
 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....47

Gerawan Farming Partners, Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 No. CIVF 05-1186 AWI DLB, 2008 WL 80711 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2008)17

Greg Prosmushkin, P.C. v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
 – F. Supp. 3d –, 2020 WL 4735498 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2020)48

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 30, 31

Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A.,
 403 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 40, 41

Gus Meat Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.,
 No. 91 C 0345, 1992 WL 107313 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 1992).....34

Home Indem. Co. v. Hyplains Beef, L.C.,
 893 F. Supp. 987 (D. Kan. 1995).....34

Houge v. Ford,
 44 Cal. 2d 706 (1955)18

Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co.,
 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962) 19, 20, 32

Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....46

King v. County of Los Angeles,
885 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 10

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Kremen v. Cohen,
325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Lawson v. PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.,
982 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2020).....40

Lyons v. Fire Ins. Exch.,
161 Cal. App. 4th 880 (Ct. App. 2008).....28

MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.,
31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003)15

Mattdogg, Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-6889, 2020 WL 6111038 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2020)48

Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
778 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2015).....43

Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co.,
561 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009).....43

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010) 22, 28, 30

Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.,
522 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008).....41

Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC,
924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019) 39, 41, 42

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
203 W. Va. 477 (1998) 20, 27, 32

N. State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CVS-02569, 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Oct. 9, 2020)23

Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US,
No. C11-5281BHS, 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012)24

Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016).....36

Pac. Coast Eng’g Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
9 Cal. App. 3d 270 (Ct. App. 1970) 19, 36

Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exchange,
21 Cal. 4th 1109 (1999)28

Patterson v. City of Yuba City,
884 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2018)41

Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
No. 20-2-02212-32, 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Nov. 23, 2020)24

Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Findley,
395 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005)43

Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta,
30 Cal. 3d 800 (1982) 13, 26

Robinson v. Lewis,
795 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2015)46

Rogers v. Am. Ins. Co.,
338 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1964)32

Rothman v. Hosp. Serv. of S. Cal.,
510 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1975)35

Sabella v. Wisler,
59 Cal. 2d 21 (1963)20

Scott v. Cont'l Ins. Co.,
44 Cal. App. 4th 24 (Ct. App. 1996)18

Seneca Ins. Co., Inc. v. Strange Land, Inc.,
862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017)48

Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.,
665 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2012) 36, 40, 41, 43

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jacober,
10 Cal. 3d 193 (1973)14

Strubble v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n,
35 Cal. App. 3d 498 (Ct. App. 1973) 15, 16, 17

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.,
No. 20-CV-03127-SRB, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo.
Aug. 12, 2020)30

Sunbreaker Condo. Ass'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
79 Wash. App. 368 (Ct. App. 1995)17

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
No. CV 17-04908 AB (KSX), 2018 WL 3829767 & n.4 (C.D. Cal. July 11,
2018) 21, 22, 27, 28

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Super. Ct.,
63 Cal. App. 4th 1440 (Ct. App. 1998)15

<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Insurance Co.</i> , 64 Va. Cir. 408, 2004 WL 1094684 (Va. Cir. Ct. May 14, 2004)	31, 32
<i>Universal Sav. Bank v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. B159239, 2004 WL 3016644 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2004)	21
<i>UrbCamCom/WSUI, LLC v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-15686, 2014 WL 1652201 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2014)	33
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019)	43, 47
<i>Victory Peach Grp., Inc. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 310 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1998)	17
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 165 Colo. 34 (Colo. 1968)	31
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Seros., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (Ct. App. 2003)	28, 29
<i>White v. W. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 870 (1985)	15, 27
<i>Zamani v. Carnes</i> , 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1011	47
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1636	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638	13

Cal. Civ. Code § 164128

Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....13

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.548..... passim

Fed. R. App. P. 44

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)8

Other Authorities

Jerome I. Braun, *A Certification Rule for California*,
36 Santa Clara L. Rev. 935 (1996)47
